
**In The
Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 170620

**WILLIAM BARR and MELISSA BARR,
MARY J. HOFFMAN, NANCY HOLSTEIN,
HAZEL M. RHAMES, Trustee and JOSEPH L. RHAMES, Trustee,**
Petitioners,

v.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Respondent.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE**

Richard Dean Holzheimer, Jr. (VSB No. 40803)
John D. Wilburn (VSB No. 41141)
Kang He (VSB No. 89237)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1800
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 712-5000
Facsimile: (703) 712-5050
rholzheimer@mcguirewoods.com
jwilburn@mcguirewoods.com
khe@mcguirewoods.com

Benjamin L. Hatch (VSB No. 70116)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
101 West Main Street, Suite 9000
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
Telephone: (757) 640-3727
Facsimile: (757) 640-3947
bhatch@mcguirewoods.com

Robert W. Loftin (VSB No. 68377)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4715
Facsimile: (804) 698-2177
rloftin@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioners Misconstrue Code § 56-49.01(A).	4
A. Code § 56-49.01(A) grants authority to survey for either of two purposes.	5
B. Atlantic’s proposed survey is necessary to satisfy regulatory requirements associated with the application for a FERC Certificate.	11
II. Code § 56-49.01 Does Not Violate the Takings Clause.	14
A. Under Virginia law—and the law of other states—a private landowner has no property right to exclude surveyors authorized by law.	15
B. As applied, the limited and minimally invasive entry here does not rise to a constitutional taking.	19
C. Petitioners are not entitled to just compensation for damages incident to a survey.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	21
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & Amboy R.R. Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.N.J. 1830).....	17
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Va. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	13
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	15
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	21
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	21
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939).....	20

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Swann,
290 Va. 194 (2015)15

FFW Enters. v. Fairfax Cty.,
280 Va. 583 (2010)14

Harter v. Quade,
10 Va. Cir. 9 (Winchester 1985).....13

Industrial Dev. Auth. v. La France Cleaners & Laundry Corp.,
216 Va. 277 (1975)6, 7

Miller v. State Entomologist,
146 Va. 175 (1926)23

Mt. Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy,
793 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 2016).....12

In re Phillips,
265 Va. 81 (2003)14

S. & W. Ry. Co. v. Va. & Se. Ry. Co.,
104 Va. 323 (1905)18

S. E. Pub. Svc. Corp. v. Commonwealth,
165 Va. 116 (1935)5

Safeway v. Milk Comm’n,
197 Va. 69 (1955)6

Shivae v. Commonwealth,
270 Va. 112 (2005)14

Tvardek v. Powhatan Village Homeowners Ass’n,
291 Va. 269 (2016)15

Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Smit,
279 Va. 327 (2010)14, 23

Wash v. Holland,
166 Va. 45 (1936)14, 22

<i>Williams v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. CL15000314 (Giles County Aug. 24, 2015)	19
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

VA. CONST. art. 1, § 11.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	1
--------------------------------	---

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 157.5	1, 12
-------------------------	-------

18 C.F.R. § 380.12	2, 13
--------------------------	-------

State Statutes

Act of Mar. 31, 1944, Chapter 367, 1944	18
---	----

2 VA. Rev. Code ch. 234, § 7 (1819)	17
---	----

Va. Code, tit. 17, ch. 56, § 4 (1860)	17
---	----

Va. Code § 1105f(3) (1904).....	18
---------------------------------	----

Va. Code § 3866(a) (1930)	18
---------------------------------	----

Va. Code § 3866a (1946 Cum. Supp.).....	18
---	----

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.5(A).....	7
------------------------------------	---

Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2109(A).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3435(E)	10
------------------------------------	----

Va. Code Ann. § 56-49	11, 13, 18
-----------------------------	------------

Va. Code Ann. § 56-49.01	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-132.11:1	9
-------------------------------------	---

Rules of Supreme Court of Virginia

Rule 5:1714, 22

Other Authorities

Palmer v. Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC,
Record No. 16063014

Restatement of Torts §§ 191-211 (1934).....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 191-211 (1965)16

Romanette, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....9

11 William Walter Hening, *Statutes at Large* 27-28 (1823)17
